
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; Councillor 

David Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; and 
Councillors Boulton, Clark, Macdonald, McLeod and Thomson. 
 

Trade Union Advisers: Doug Haywood and 1 vacancy (EIS); Kevin Masson and David 
Willis (GMB); Jason Currie and 1 vacancy (SSTA); Mark Musk and Alison Robertson 

(UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and Fiona Sales (UCATT) and 2 
vacancies (VOICE). 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 17 January 2025 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet in 

Committee Room 2 - Town House on MONDAY, 27 JANUARY 2025 at 10.00am. This is a 
hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
ALAN THOMSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 

considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. None at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 18 November 2024 - for approval  (Pages 3 - 

6) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. None at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. None at this time   
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 9.1. Flexible Working Policy and Guidance Update - CORS/25/010  (Pages 11 - 
98) 
 

 9.2. Volunteers Policy - CORS/24/294  (Pages 99 - 118) 
 

 

 
Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 

Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 18 November 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 
Vice-Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost; and Councillors 
Boulton, Clark, Macdonald, MacGregor (as substitute for Councillor Delaney), 
McLeod and Thomson. 
 
Trade Union Advisers:- Zemeta Chefeke and Doug Haywood (EIS); Kevin Masson 
and David Willis (GMB); Brenda Massie and Alison Robertson (UNISON); and 
Fiona Sales (UCATT). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 9 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
1. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 9 September 
2024 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
2. The Convener advised Members that while an Integrated Impact Assessment had 
been completed for item 11.1 (Volunteers Policy), officers had advised that it had not been 
uploaded to the website prior to the meeting and therefore it was recommended that the 
item be withdrawn from today’s meeting and considered at the next Committee in January 
2025. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to agree that the report be withdrawn and reconsidered at the January 2025 Staff 
Governance Committee. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Interim Chief 
Officer – Governance. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=9059&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18 November 2024 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the reason outlined in the planner for the delay to item 8 (Flexible and 

Smarter Working Policy and Guidance); and 
(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
LEADERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - CORS/24/314 
 
4. The Committee had before it the annual report by the Executive Director Corporate 
Services which provided an update on progress and activity in relation to the Council’s 
approach to leadership and management development, previously approved by the 
Committee in October 2022. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the continuing progress made on developing leaders and managers and the 

assurance provided within the report that this programme equipped managers to 
deal with the challenges ahead; and  

(b) note the introduction of the Accelerator Scheme as part of the Aspiring Leaders 
programme 2024-25 and how this would contribute to supporting people with 
Protected Characteristics to progress their people management ambitions with 
Aberdeen City Council, increasing the pool of diverse candidates at leadership level 
who were suitably qualified and ready to undertake senior posts. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would provide detail to Members outwith the meeting in respect 

of the number of returned evaluations for courses where this information was 
available; 

(ii) to note the suggestion from Members that there could be Elected Member 
involvement in future in the leadership and development programme, through 
introductory meetings between officers and various Members which would allow 
Members to engage with new leaders; 

(iii) to note that officers would ascertain whether working with Trade Unions was 
specifically included within the People Manager development programme, and that 
if not, to note that officers had undertaken to work with Trade Union colleagues on 
introducing this; and 

(iv) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - 
CORS/24/305 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services 
which presented the annual report of the Staff Governance Committee to enable Members 
to provide comment on the data contained within. 

Page 4



3 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18 November 2024 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual report; 

and 
(b) note the annual report of the Staff Governance Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE - CORS/24/317 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services 
which presented a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for 
the three month reporting period July to September 2024 to provide the Committee with 
the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, 
performance, trends, and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to page 96 of the report and the graph which displayed the data for the 

total number of near misses from 2022/23 and 2024/25, to note that officers would 
liaise with colleagues in Data Insights to ascertain whether future reports could 
separate out the data for the Education cluster to determine whether the dip in 
figures was as a result of the school holidays; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the report. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Flexible Working Policy 

and Guidance Update

To present the policy for approval Sheila Baird / 

Alison Paterson

People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

Volunteering Policy To update Committee on the progress in relation to the 

Volunteer project and seek approval for a new 

Volunteers policy 

Deferred from November 

2024 meeting

Luci Camilli / 

Alison Paterson

People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

Equality and Diversity 

Staffing Outcomes / 2025 

Update on Equality, 

Diversity and Inclusion 

Action Plan

SGC 13/03/23 - to instruct the Chief Officer – People 

and Organisational Development to provide an update 

to Staff Governance Committee at a future meeting of 

the Committee on any impact this report has on the 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan as well as 

any changes, updates or new areas of focus based on 

the data and analysis

SGC 26/06/23 - to instruct the Chief Officer – People 

and Organisational Development to report to Staff 

Governance Committee on progress to the Equality, 

Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan on an annual basis 

which will either be as part of Mainstreaming or 

Progress Report updates or as an independent report 

in years where there is not a Mainstreaming or 

Progress Report

SGC 26/06/23 - to instruct the Chief Officer - People 

and Organisational Development to report to Staff 

Governance Committee in advance of the next 

Mainstreaming Report being presented to Anti-Poverty 

and Inequality Committee in March 2025 (dates to be 

confirmed) with an update on proposed staffing-related 

content and Outcomes. This will include the annual 

update on the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action 

Plan

The scheduling of the 

Committee does not 

enable officers to come to 

SGC with an update in 

advance, and as per the 

Anti-Poverty and 

Inequality Committee 

Terms of Reference, the 

outcomes mainstreaming 

report must be presented 

there for approval. 

Therefore at the first 

earliest opportunity, the 

outcomes report will be 

shared with SGC, and 

include the revised 

Employer Outcomes for 

information and the 

updated EDI Action Plan 

for approval. 

Sandie Scott People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.6

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

27 January 2025

21 April 2025

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6.1



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Equality and Diversity 

Policy

If required, to present an updated policy for approval - 

review date of approved policy is April 2025

April 2025 Sandie Scott People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.6 R The report is only required 

to be presented if 

significant changes have 

been made to the policy.  

There are no changes 

made since the policy was 

last reported to SGC for 

approval and therefore 

there will be no 

requirement for a report to 

SGC

Employee Experience 

Survey 2025

To present the results and findings from the survey Isla Newcombe People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.7

Corporate Health & Safety 

Quarterly Update

For period to 31 December 2024 Colin Leaver Governance Corporate 

Services

3.2

EAS Annual Progress 

Update

Occupational Health and 

Absence Annual Update

To present an annual report for the EAS/OH & 

Sickness Absence figures

Sharon Robb People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.7

Family Friendly Policies  SGC 24/06/24 - to instruct the Chief Officer – People 

and Citizen Services to report back to Staff 

Governance Committee in one year’s time with 

updated policies and documentation for approval

Sharon Robb People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

Cluster Risk Register To present the risk register and assurance maps Isla Newcombe People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

GD 8.4

Employee Mental Health 

Action Plan Annual 

Progress Update

To provide an update in relation to the employee 

mental health action plan

June 2025 Sandie Scott People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

3.2 iii

16 June 2025

P
age 8



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Staff Travel Plan & Policy NZET 27/03/24 - The Committee resolved:- (i)	to 

replace recommendation 2.1 with “instruct the Chief 

Officers – Strategic Place Planning and People and 

Citizen Services, in consultation with the Chief Officer- 

Finance, t
[...]
edures and approaches 

relating to Zero Tolerance, Violence and Aggression, 

and Unacceptable Actions into a single policy; with the 

exception of pupil behaviour in schools as this was 

governed by national policy and guidance; and report 

back to Committee for approval of the final policy

Isla Newcombe People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

Employee Code of 

Conduct

To present an update on the Employee Code of 

Conduct

Isla Newcombe People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

People development 

policy / guidance

To seek approval of the policy Isla Newcombe People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

2026

REPORTING DATE TO BE CONFIRMED

P
age 10



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 
DATE 27 January 2025 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Flexible Working Policy and Guidance Update 
REPORT NUMBER CORS/25/010 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe 
REPORT AUTHOR Alison Paterson and Sheila Baird 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.5 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To introduce the new Flexible Working Policy and an updated guidance which 

was formerly the Smarter Working – Flexible Working in Aberdeen City Council 
Guidance (Version 4, January 2015).  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee:- 
 

2.1 Notes the extensive engagement which has taken place across a range of 
stakeholder groups as part of the development of this policy and the refresh to 
the guidance; 

 
2.2  Approves the introduction of the Flexible Working Policy attached as Appendix 

1 to this report; and 
 
2.3 Notes the accompanying guidance document (Appendix 2) which supports the 

application of the policy and will supersede the existing Smarter Working – 
Flexible Working in Aberdeen City Council Guidance (Version 4, January 2015). 

 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
Background and Context 

 
3.1  The Council has, for a number of years, been supportive of embedding the 

princi
[...]
ue Report (Workforce Innovation – How council’s are 
responding to workforce challenges) highlights that the Council now has an 

ethos of ‘work as an activity we do’ rather than ‘a place we go’. There is a need 
for flexibility and efficiency in our reducing workforce, and hybrid working is 
regarded as a way of improving employee work-life balance. 

 
Review of Flexible Working Guidance 
 

3.7 Many employees have continued to work in different ways following the 

pandemic and, like most organisations, the post COVID-19 period provided an 
opportunity to reflect and adapt to provide our services in the most innovative, 

efficient and effective ways possible, making the most of our existing and 
emerging technologies and with the potential for increased work life balance for 
employees. 

 
3.8 The most significant change to ways of working was a shift, subject to the 

individual employee’s role and service needs, to work both from home and the 
workplace.  This combination of working from home and from the workplace is 
known as ‘hybrid working’ and has become commonplace across public sector 

organisations and businesses. 
 

3.9 These changes identified a need to review and refresh the Smarter Working – 
Flexible Working in Aberdeen City Council guidance (Version 4, Jan 2015) and 
the development of a Flexible Working policy to sit alongside the guidance and 

consolidate the Council’s commitment to flexible working.   
 

Page 12



 
 

3.10 Changes in legislation that came into effect in April 2024 have been included in 
the review, and the policy and guidance.  The policy continues to ensure that 
the council remains compliant with all legislation relating to flexible working, 

including the Employment Rights Act 1996 as amended by the Employment 
Relations (Flexible Working) Act 2023 and Flexible Working Regulations 2014 

as amended. 

3.11 The Flexible Working Steering Group was established in summer 2021 to 

oversee the development of the policy a
[...]
ce delivery.  

7.2 Health and Wellbeing – the policy recognises that flexible working can have 

both a potential positive and negative impact on employees’ mental health and 

wellbeing. More emphasis and awareness is required to ensure employees are 
supported if they are struggling mentally with isolation and working long hours 
if they request to work remotely. This recognises and puts measures in place 

to ensure communication and support channels are in place.  This also includes 
compliance with Working Time Regulations in terms of rest breaks, for example.   

 

7.3 Health and Safety – inherent to the nature of some roles within the council is 
an element of lone working.  However, there is a potential for more employees 

to be lone working if their requested flexible working pattern results in them 
working outwith standard building opening times. In these circumstances 
reference should be made to the Lone Working policy to ensure employees’ 

health and safety at all times.  
 

7.4 Operational - by offering flexible working options to new employees, this in turn 
may have a positive effect on current employees with vacancies being filled 
more easily as we are seen as an attractive employer, this in turn reduces 

pressure through reducing workload for team members who may be covering 
vacant roles. This will overall have a positive effect on employees’ mental health 

and wellbeing, and potentially reduce absence rates.  
 

7.5 Financial wellbeing (employees) – the policy recognises that some flexible 

working options may impact positively or negatively to employees in terms of 
potential additional costs. This may be in relation to additional household costs 

however, this may be balanced by reduced travel cost and time. The Guidance 
provides relevant support for employees who may be experiencing in-work 
poverty.  

 

7.6 Financial wellbeing (employer) the Policy aims to have a positive impact by 
offering more flexibility for existing employ
[...]
and 
workspaces. 

 
9 Mental health and wellbeing support for staff 

including family friendly support. 
 
10 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion action plan to 

meet our employer equality outcomes. 
Estates and Assets 5 Reduce and rationalize property assets.  

 

8 Deliver Workplace of the future outputs. 

 

Aberdeen City Local Outcome Improvement Plan 2016-26 
 

Prosperous Economy 

Stretch Outcomes 

The proposals within this report support the delivery 

of LOIP Stretch Outcome 1  No one will suffer due to 
poverty by 2026. 
 

1.4 Poverty affecting those with protected 
characteristics and in specific communities. Increase 

support for those who have been most 
disadvantaged through the pandemic by 2023.  
 

The introduction of this policy will attract prospective 
employees to see the Council as an employer of 

choice through increased flexibility in how and where 
they can work which will ensure those with protected 
characteristics have flexibility around this area. For 

example flexibility can help those with a disability to 
manage their condition and also to continue to work. 

 

Prosperous People Stretch 
Outcomes 

The proposals within this report support the delivery 
of Children & Young People Stretch Outcomes 6 and 
7 in the LOIP.  

 

Page 22

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s141331/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%2023-24.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf
https://communityplanningaberdeen.org.uk/aberdeen-city-local-outcome-improvement-plan-2016-26/


 
 

6. By meeting the health and emotional wellbeing 

needs of our care experienced children and young 
people they will have the same levels of attainment 
in education and positive destinations as their peers 

by 2026. 
 

7. 95% of children living in our priority 
neighbourhoods (Quintiles 1 & 2) will sustain a 
p
[...]
ion and support channels are in place.  This also includes compliance with 
Working Time Regulations in terms of breaks etc.   
 

 Health and Safety Compliance – There are employees who will, on occasion, carry out  
lone work in Council buildings due to the nature of their work. However, there is a 
potential for more employees to be lone working if their requested Flexible Working 

pattern results in them working outwith standard building usage times. In these 
circumstances reference should be made to the Lone Working policy to ensure the 
employee’s health and safety at all times.  

 

 Operational - by offering flexible working options to new employees, this in turn can 
have a positive effect on existing employees with vacancies being filled more easily as 
we are seen an attractive employer, this in turn reduces pressure through reducing 
workload for team members who may be covering vacant roles. This will overall have 
a positive effect on employees mental health and wellbeing, and potentially reduce 

absence rates.  
 

 
 

 

Page 33



9 
 

 Workforce capacity and organisational resilience  - the absence of this policy would 
create negative reputation and therefore compromise our corporate risk. Flexible 
working can be seen as an attractive benefit for potential candidates and can widen 
recruitment pools, which in turn aids recruitment and retention and workforce 

capacity. This will also reduce impact on service delivery. 
 

 Compliance – in line with the Council’s risk appetite statement which sets out how the 
Council balances the risks and opportunities the policy aims to ensure a fair and legal 
process is followed in regards to Statutory Flexible Working requests to comply with 

employment law.  

6.2  The Flexible Working policy and supporting documentation enables managers to identify 
and manage risks through effective mitigation controls , including monitoring of data 
through the People Performance Dashboard and where appropria
[...]
ange(s) / Additions to Policy / Guidance 

placements where many teams 
were working hybrid. 

Also the need to promote hybrid 

working to attract more people 

to come and work for ACC / 
support employer of choice. 

 

us an attractive employer for new employees, and also aids 
retention of existing employees.   
 
Where applicable job adverts promote hybrid working and 
workstyles can form part of recruitment discussions etc. 
FAQ’s include guidance regarding onboarding and team 
integration for new employees into a hybrid team  
 
 

Digital & 
Technology 

Internal research showed that 
there was a requirement for 
better options of IT 
equipment to aid hybrid 
working e.g. meeting rooms 
equipped for undertaking 
hybrid meetings.  

N/A As a result of engagement and with the shift of more 
employees working in a hybrid way, more IT equipment 
has been installed in meeting rooms around council work 
spaces to aid hybrid meeting rooms.  

 

 

 

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 98



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 
DATE 27 January 2025 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Volunteers Policy  

REPORT NUMBER CORS/24/294  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe 
REPORT AUTHOR Luci Camilli 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.5 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report has been prepared to update Committee on the progress in relation 
to the Volunteer project and seek approval for a new Volunteers policy which 

will set out how any volunteering activity for Aberdeen City Council (ACC) will 
be managed to ensure uniformity of processes and to mitigate against any 
potential risks to the Council through the use of volunteers.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee: 

 

2.1 note the content of the report and the progress made to date with the Volunteer 
Project; and 

 
2.2 approve the Volunteers Policy for implementation with effect from 1 February 

2025. 

 
3. CURRE
[...]
rities to consider their policies and guidance 
for engaging volunteers in rewarding, appropriate and sustainable 

volunteering activity to support the development of our policy and volunteering 
arrangements. 

 
3.1.7 The meeting of Council in July 2024, approved that ACC would sign up to 

become a Volunteer Charter Champion, committing to the 10 key principles of 

the Volunteer Scotland Volunteer Charter, to ensure that volunteers are 
engaged in rewarding, appropriate and sustainable volunteering activity. 

 
3.1.8 Taking account of the internal audit recommendations, benchmarking 

information from other organisations, data obtained from managers across the 

organisation who utilise volunteers in their areas, feedback from Trade Unions 
and Chief Officers, as well as the commitments set out as a Volunteer 
Scotland Charter Champion, the draft Volunteers Policy from 2021 has been 

reviewed and updated. 
 

3.1.9 The new Volunteers Policy sets out how any volunteering activity within ACC 
will be managed to ensure uniformity of processes and to mitigate against any 
potential risks to the Council through the use of volunteers. The policy also 

ensures compliance with the Volunteer Scotland Charter and that managers 
uphold best practice in areas such as selecting volunteers and the 

management of and support to volunteers. 
 
3.1.10 The Council recognises that volunteers are involved in appropriate 

volunteering activities which complement, but never substitute the work of 
paid employees or the work formerly carried out by paid employees. Benefits 

gained include building stronger relationships with our communities, 
opportunities to deliver more effective projects and to learn from volunteers 
who bring different experiences and knowledge. Undertaking volunteering, 

enables individuals to develop and broaden their skills for learning, life and 
employability. Volunteering also provides opportunities to tackle social 

isolation and improve health and
[...]
 

 Replaces the Making a Difference: Volunteering in Aberdeen Strategy 2013-2015 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 110



Page 3 Page 3 

 

  

Table of Contents 

1 Why does the Council need this Policy? Page 4 
2 Application and Scope Statement Page 5 

3 Responsibilities Page 5 
4 Supporting Procedures and Documentation Page 6 

5 About this Policy  Page 7 
6 Risk Page 7 

7 Environmental Considerations Page 8 
8 Policy Performance Page 9 
9 Design and Delivery Page 9 

10 Housekeeping and Maintenance Page 9 
11 Communication and Distribution Page 10 

12 Information Management Page 10 
13 Definitions and Understanding this Policy Page 10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 111



Page 4 Page 4 

 

  

1. Why does the Council need this Policy? 

1.1 This policy sets out how any volunteering activity for Aberdeen City Council (ACC) 

will be managed to ensure uniformity of processes and to mitigate against any potential 

risks to the Council through the use of volunteers. The Policy will specifically aim to reduce 

risk as set out in section 6 around: 

 the health and safety of volunteers, employees and our communities 

 any potential legislation breaches including data 

1.2 ACC recognises that volunteering activities are a choice made freely by the 

individual. 

1.3  ACC recognises volunteers as playing a complementary role alongside paid 

employees. Benefits gained include building stronger relationships with our communities, 

opportunities to deliver more effective projects and to learn from volunteers who bring 
different experiences and knowledge.  

1.4 ACC recognises that volunteers should be involved in appropriate volunteering 

activities which complement but never substitute the work of paid employees or the work 

formerly carried out by paid employees.  Examples of where the Council has volunteers 

include Libraries, Educational establishments, Environmental Services, Museums and 

Galleries, Archives and our City Events servic
[...]
lts and working directly with children or protected adults”. (MyGov.Scot: 

Types of work covered by PVG) 

 

13.4 Right to Work - “means allowed to be employed by virtue of qualifying immigration 

status” (Employer’s guide to right to work checks).  This definition of work includes 

volunteering activity.  

Page 118

https://www.gov.scot/publications/volunteering-national-framework/pages/3/
https://www.mygov.scot/pvg-scheme
https://www.mygov.scot/pvg-scheme/types-of-work-covered-by-pvg
https://www.mygov.scot/pvg-scheme/types-of-work-covered-by-pvg
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/right-to-work-checks-employers-guide

	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 18 November 2024 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Flexible Working Policy and Guidance Update - CORS/25/010
	Flexible Working Policy
	Flexible Working Guidance
	Summary of Evidence and Engagement

	9.2 Volunteers Policy - CORS/24/294
	Volunteers Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 27 January 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 

Vice-Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve 
Delaney, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Boulton, Clark, Macdonald, 
McLeod and Thomson. 

 
Trade Union Advisers:- Kevin Masson and Neil Watson, GMB; Mark Musk and 

Alison Robertson, UNISON; Doug Haywood and Jacqueline Munro, EIS; and 
Fiona Sales, UCATT. 

 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here.  

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
ANNOUNCEMENT 
 

1. The Convener welcomed Jacqueline Munro, the new EIS adviser to the 

Committee, who had replaced Zemeta Chefeke.  He added that he also wished to record 

his thanks to Ms Chefeke for her contributions during her time on the Committee. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 18 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 18 November 

2024 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
3. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Interim 

Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree to remove item 8 (Equality and Diversity Policy) as no changes were 
required to the policy at present, however to note that if the work in respect of the 

Equality and Diversity staffing outcomes or Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
action plan led to any changes being required, a report would be brought to 
Committee at that time; 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=9538&Ver=4


2 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

27 January 2025 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(ii) to note that the Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services had advised that item 

33 (Zero Tolerance Policy) would be reported to the April 2025 meeting; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 

 
FLEXIBLE WORKING POLICY AND GUIDANCE UPDATE - CORS/25/010 

 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Corporate 

Services which sought approval for the new Flexible Working Policy and updated 

guidance to replace the Smarter Working – Flexible Working in Aberdeen City Council 
Guidance (Version 4, January 2015). 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) note the extensive engagement which had taken place across a range of 
stakeholder groups as part of the development of the policy and the refresh to the 

guidance; 
(b) approve the introduction of the Flexible Working Policy attached as Appendix 1 to 

the report; and 

(c) note the accompanying guidance document (Appendix 2) which supported the 
application of the policy and superseded the existing Smarter Working – Flexible 

Working in Aberdeen City Council Guidance (Version 4, January 2015). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to the query as to whether there would be any update to the lone 
working policy, to note that officers had undertaken to discuss this with the 

Corporate Health and Safety Lead outwith the meeting and circulate information 
to Members and Trade Union Advisers; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
VOLUNTEERS POLICY - CORS/24/294 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Corporate 

Services which provided an update on the progress of the Volunteer project and sought 
approval for a new Volunteers policy which set out how any volunteering activity for 

Aberdeen City Council (ACC) would be managed to ensure uniformity of processes and 
to mitigate against any potential risks to the Council through the use of volunteers. 
 

The Committee heard from Steven Shaw, Environmental Manager, who was in 
attendance to provide information in respect of the volunteers who helped his service. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 



3 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

27 January 2025 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(a) note the content of the report and the progress made to date with the Volunteer 

Project; and 
(b) approve the Volunteers Policy for implementation with effect from 1 February 

2025. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers were working to include information in respect of recognition 
of volunteers in the guidance, as well as working to develop a single webpage 
which would include information on all volunteering opportunities available with 

the Council, and the application process; 
(ii) to thank the Environmental Manager, his team and the many volunteers for their 

hard work on various projects; and 
(iii) to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 

 
 


